

## CLARKSBURG WATER BOARD

A Municipal Corporation Serving Clarksburg Since 1887

GENERAL MANAGER JASON L. MYERS MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
ALBERT N. COX II, PRESIDENT
PAUL J. HOWE III
CHAD E. SIGMON

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## CLARKSBURG WATER BOARD, HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, WATER SERVICE CUSTOMERS

Notice is hereby given that the Clarksburg Water Board, Harrison County, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, will hold a hearing before the final vote on a proposed Ordinance, the principal object of which is the increase of water rates for customers of the waterworks system operated by the Clarksburg Water Board, Harrison County, West Virginia. The title of such Ordinance is "AN ORDINANCE SETTING FORTH THE RATES, FEES, AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS OF THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE CLARKSBURG WATER BOARD, HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA."

In order to fund upcoming water distribution system upgrades, the Clarksburg Water Board is proposing to increase water rates as follows:

GALLONS METERED				
First	15,000 gallons used per month	\$.916 to \$.998 per 100 gallons	<del>\$9.16</del> to \$9.98 per 1,000 gallons	
Next	210,000 gallons used per month	\$.615 to \$.670 per 100 gallons	<del>\$6.15</del> to \$6.70 per 1,000 gallons	
All Over	225,000 gallons used per month	\$.419 to \$.457 per 100 gallons	<del>\$4.19</del> to \$4.57 per 1,000 gallons	
Resale	Available for all water delivered to water utilities for resale.		\$3.72 to \$3.88 per 1,000 gallons	

Customers shall be billed at 100-gallon unit increments or 1,000-gallon unit increments. The Clarksburg Water Board will make this determination by meter type and/or size.

No bill will be rendered for less than the following amounts according to the size of the meter installed:

METER SIZE	MINIMUM CHARGE	
5/8" Meter	\$27.48 to \$29.94 per month	
3/4" Meter	No Rate to \$44.91 per month	
1" Meter	\$51.30 to \$74.85 per month	
1-1/2" Meter	\$101.69 to \$149.70 per month	
2" Meter	\$162.64 to \$239.52 per month	
3" Meter	\$305.34 to \$479.04 per month	
4" Meter	\$509.56 to \$748.50 per month	
6" Meter	\$1,020.08 to \$1,497.00 per month	
8" Meter	\$1,633.47 to \$2,395.20 per month	

The final vote on the adoption of said Ordinance shall be held in the Board Room of the Clarksburg Water Board Water Treatment Plant Building, 1001 South Chestnut Street, Clarksburg, West Virginia, on Wednesday, May 8, 2024, at three o'clock (3:00) P.M. (EST). Interested parties may appear and be heard at such time with respect to the passage of the proposed Ordinance. Copies of said Ordinance are available at the Clarksburg Water Board Business Office, located at 1001 South Chestnut Street, Clarksburg, West Virginia, between 8:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. (EST), Monday through Friday, except holidays, or on their website at www.clarksburgwater.com. The said Ordinance may be materially amended at said meeting.

If adopted, said rates, fees, and charges will become effective on July 1, 2024, unless otherwise ordered by the Public Service Commission of West Virginia.

Clarksburg Water Board, a municipal corporation, by Jason L. Myers, General Manager